

No. 10-1491

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United  
States

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM Co., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AUSTRALIAN  
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS, *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD KRIS ANTON

*Counsel of Record*

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE  
OF LAW

Canberra, ACT 0200

Australia

011 61 2 6125 3516

antond@law.anu.edu.au

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    Contrary to Australia’s Claim, international law does not prohibit the assertion of extraterritorial jurisdiction under the ATS .....	7
A.    The Australian starting point of analysis is backwards .....	7
B.    No positive prohibition in international law restricts the extraterritorial application of the ATS .....	12
II.   Australia legally asserts and projects extraterritorial jurisdiction in ways akin to the ATS .....	23
A.    Australia exercises broad constitutional legislative jurisdiction over matters geographically external	

to Australia . . . . .	24
B. Statutory examples of broad extraterritorial jurisdiction . . . . .	28
C. Adjudicatory Jurisdiction . . . . .	37
CONCLUSION . . . . .	41
APPENDIX - LIST OF AMICI CURIAE AUSTRALIAN INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS . . . . .	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13 n.15
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Axa Global Risks (UK) Ltd.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32850 (W.D. Mo.)	20
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13 n.16
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13 n.15
<i>F. Hoffman LaRoche Ltd v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	18
<i>Goldhammer v. Dunkin' Donuts, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Mass., 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>Kane v. Winn</i> , 319 F.Supp.2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	6 n.7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No.10-1491, Order (U.S. March 5, 2012) . . . . .	3

<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Construction Bank</i> , 421 Fed.Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2011) . . .	13 n.15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> , No. 01 Civ. 9882(DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18399, 2005 WL 2082846 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005) . .	13 n.16
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto Plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002) . . . . .	14 n.16
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto Plc</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (C.D. Cal. 2009) . . . . .	13-14 n.16
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	2 n.3
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	2 n.3, 11 n.13
<i>Trujillo v. Conover &amp; Co. Communs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	27 n.37
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 626 F.Supp.2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .	13 n.15

Federal statutes and rules

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 . . . . . passim

International Treaties

Charter of the United Nations,  
1 U.N.T.S. XVI (Oct. 24, 1945) . . . . . 15 n.20

International Cases

*Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo*  
(Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J.  
168 (Dec. 19) . . . . . 18

*Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000*  
(Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.), 2002  
I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) . . . . . 8, 9, 9-10, 15 n.17

*Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co.* (Belg. v.  
Sp.) 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) . . . . . 18, 21

*East Timor* (Port. v. Austl.),  
1995 I.C.J. 90 (June 30) . . . . . 18

*Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons*,  
Advisory Opinion,  
1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8) . . . . . 9 & n.10

*Military and Paramilitary Activities in and*  
*against Nicaragua* (Nicar. v. U.S.),  
1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27) . . . . . 9 & n.9, 15

*Nationality Decrees Issued in Tunis and Morocco*,  
Advisory Opinion, 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No.  
4 (Feb. 7) . . . . . 16

<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases</i> (F.R.G. v. Denmark; F.R.G. v. Netherlands), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20) . . . . .	14-15 & n.17
<i>Nuclear Weapons Opinion</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8) . . . . .	18
<i>S.S. Lotus</i> (Fr. v. Turk.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (1927) (Sept. 7) . . . . .	passim
<i>S.S. Wimbledon Case</i> (U.K. v. Japan), 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 1 (Aug. 17) . . . . .	10 n.11
<i>South West Africa Cases</i> (Eth. v. S. Afr.; Liber. v. S. Afr.), 1962 I.C.J. 319 (Dec. 21) . . . . .	17

Australian Cases

<i>Birmingham University and Epsom College v. Commissioner of Taxation</i> , (1938) 60 C.L.R. 572 . . . . .	40
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Gutnick</i> , (2002) 210 C.L.R. 575 . . . . .	37
<i>Ex parte AUS Student Travel Pty. Ltd.</i> , (1978) 138 C.L.R. 201 . . . . .	40
<i>Gagarimabu v. BHP Ok Tedi</i> , [2001] V.S.C. 304 (27 Aug.) . . . . .	40
<i>Gagarimabu v. Broken Hill Proprietary Co. Ltd.</i> , (2001) V.S. Ct. 517 . . . . .	40

<i>Habib v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 A.L.R. 50 (2010) . . . . .	4 n.4
<i>Horta v. Commonwealth</i> , (1994) 181 C.L.R. 183 . . . . .	25, 27 nn. 36,37
<i>New South Wales v. Commonwealth</i> , (1975) 135 C.L.R. 337 . . . . .	25 & n.32
<i>Polities v. Commonwealth</i> , (1945) 70 C.L.R. 60 . . . . .	29
<i>Polyukhovich v. Commonwealth</i> , (1991) 172 C.L.R. 501 . . . . .	passim
<i>R v. Halton; Ex parte AUS Student Travel Pty. Ltd.</i> , (1978) 138 C.L.R. 201 . . . . .	40
<i>Re Colonel Aird; Ex parte Alpert</i> , (2004) 220 C.L.R. 308 . . . . .	20-21
<i>Re Maritime Union; Ex parte CSL Pacific</i> , (2003) 214 C.L.R. 397 . . . . .	40
<i>Regie National Des Usines Renault SA v. Zhang</i> , (2002) 210 C.L.R. 491 . . . . .	39
<i>The Queen v. Ahmad</i> (2011) 254 F.L.R. 361 . . . . .	9, 29, 30
<i>Trustees Executors and Agency Co. Ltd. v. Federal Commissioner of Taxation</i> , (1939) 49 C.L.R. 220 . . . . .	22-33
<i>Victoria v. Commonwealth</i> , (1996) 187 C.L.R. 416 . . . . .	25, 26



*XYZ v. Commonwealth*  
(2006) 227 C.L.R. 532 . . . . . passim

Australia Statutes and Rules

*Acts Interpretation Act* 1901 (Cth) . . . . . 33 n.47

*Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorism  
Financing Act* 2006 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

*Australia Act* 1986 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

*Australian Securities and Investment Commission  
Act* 2001 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n. 40

*Commonwealth of Australia Constitution Act* 1900  
(Imp) . . . . . 24

*Corporate Code of Conduct Bill*  
2000 (Cth) . . . . . 27, 28 n.38

*Criminal Code Act* 1995 (Cth) . . 30 & n.42, 31, 32

*Environmental Protection Biodiversity  
Conservation Act* (1999) (Cth) . . . . . 32, 33

*Export Control (Animals) Order* 2004 (Cth) 34, 36

*Family Law Act* 1971 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

*Migration Act* 1953 (Cth) . . . . . 29-30

*Migration Act* 1958 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

*Surveillance Devices Act* 2004 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

*Trade Practices Act* 1974 (Cth) . . . . . 28 n.40

<i>War Crimes Act 1945 (Cth)</i> . . . . .	38 & n.58
<i>Workplace Relations Act 1996 (Cth)</i> . . . . .	40

U.K. Cases

<i>Jones v. Ministry of the Interior of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L.), [2007] 1 All E.R. 113 . . . . .	14
<i>R. v. Immigration Officer at Prague Airport</i> , [2004] UKHL 55 (Steyn L.J.) . . . . .	19

Books and Law Review Articles

Michael Akehurst, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 64 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 145 (1972-73) . . . . .	5 n.6, 12
Alex Bruce, <i>Animal Law in Australia: An Integrated Approach</i> (2012) . . . . .	34 n.51
Felix Ermacora, Art. 2(7), in <i>The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary</i> (Bruno Simma, ed., 1995) . . . . .	16 n.23
Brian Fitzgerald, <i>Dow Jones &amp; Co Inc v Gutnick: Negotiating 'American Legal Hegemony' in the Transnational World of Cyberspace</i> , 27 Melb. U.L.R. 590 (2003) . . . . .	39 n.59
Gerald Fitzmaurice, <i>The General Principles of International Law</i> , 92 Rec. des Cours 1 (1957) . . . . .	5 n.6, 12

D.W. Greig, <i>International Law</i> (2d ed., 1976) . . . . .	8 n.8
Louis Henkin, <i>The Age of Rights</i> (1990) . . . . .	23
Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> , (9th ed., 1996) . . . . .	19-20 n.25
Philip C. Jessup, <i>A Modern Law of Nations</i> (1948) . . . . .	16 n.21
Vedna Jivan & Christine Forster, <i>Making the Unaccountable Accountable: Using Tort to Achieve Corporate Compliance with Human Rights Norms</i> , 15 Torts L.J. 263 (2007) . .	4, 37 n.57
Sarah Joseph, <i>Corporations and Transnational Human Rights Litigation</i> (2004) . . . . .	3
Joanna Kyriakakis, <i>Australian Prosecution of Corporations for International Crimes</i> , 5 Int'l Crim. Just. 809 (2007) . . . . .	31 n.43
J.G. Latham, <i>An Australian Opinion on Article 15(8) of the Covenant of the League of Nations</i> , 7 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 185 (1926) . . . . .	16 n.22
Elihu Lauterpacht, <i>Sovereignty – Myth or Reality</i> , 73 Int. Aff. 137 (1997) . . . . .	10 n.11
Vaughn Lowe, <i>Jurisdiction, in International Law</i> (Malcolm D. Evans, ed., 2003) . . .	11 & n.14

Andreas F. Lowenfeld, <i>Public Law in the International Arena</i> , 163 Rec. des Cours 311, (1979-II) . . . . .	22 n.28
F.A. Mann, <i>The Doctrine of Jurisdiction Revisited After Twenty Years</i> , 186 Rec. des Cours 19 (1984-III) . . . . .	11 n.14
Sir Anthony Mason, <i>International Law as a Source of Law in Domestic Law</i> , in Brian R. Opeskin & Donald R. Rothwell, eds., <i>International Law and Australian Federalism</i> (1997) . . . . .	29
Adam McBeth, <i>International Economic Actors and Human Rights: Global Rules for Global Players</i> (2011) . . . . .	3
Myres S. McDougal, et al., <i>Human Rights and World Public Order: The Basic Policies of an International Law of Human Dignity</i> (1980) . . . . .	18 n.24
Odette Murray, David Kinley & Chip Pitts, <i>Exaggerated Rumours of the Death of an Alien Tort: Corporations, Human Rights and the Peculiar Case of Kiobel</i> , 12 Melb. J. Int'l L. 1 (2011) . . . . .	3-4
D.P. O'Connell, <i>II International Law</i> (2d ed., 1970) . . . . .	8 n.8

Anne O'Rourke and Chris Nyland, <i>The Recent History of the Alien Tort Claims Act: Australia's Role in its (Attempted) Downfall</i> , 25 Australian Y.B. Int'l L. 139 (2006) . . . . .	2 n.2, 3
Caley Otter, Siobhan O'Sullivan and Sandy Ross, <i>Laying the Foundations for an International Animal Protection Regime</i> , 2 J. Animal Ethics 52 (2012) . . . . .	36 n.55
John Quick & Robert Garran, <i>The Annotated Constitution of the Australian Commonwealth</i> § 52 (1901) . . . . .	24 n.30
Cedric Ryngaert, <i>Universal Tort Jurisdiction Over Gross Human Rights Violations</i> , 38 Neth. Y.B. Int'l L. 3 (2007) . . . . .	19 n.25
Oscar Schachter, <i>International Law in Theory and Practice</i> (1991) . . . . .	22 n.29
I. A. Shearer, <i>Starke's International Law</i> (11th ed., 1994) . . . . .	8 n.8
Ellery C. Stowell, <i>Intervention in International Law</i> (1921) . . . . .	16 n.21
Gillian Triggs, <i>International Law: Contemporary Principles and Practices</i> (2d ed., 2011) . . . . .	8 n.8
Leslie Zines, <i>The High Court and the Constitution</i> (5th ed., 2008) . . . . .	25 n.31

## Other Authorities

- Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist* No. 78 . . . 41
- Australian Position Statement on the Export of  
Livestock (Nov. 2006) . . . . . 37 n.56
- Australian Standards for the Export of Livestock*  
(Version 2.3) 2011 . . . . . 35 n.53
